3	Motion concurring in actions taken by the Mayor in the Twenty-Seventh Supplement to
2	and them, Lightin eappiemente,
1	[Concurring in Actions to Meet Local Emergency - Coronavirus Response - Twenty-Seventh and Twenty-Eighth Supplements]

Motion concurring in actions taken by the Mayor in the Twenty-Seventh Supplement to the Proclamation of Emergency that authorizes the Entertainment Commission to create a permit program to allow outdoor entertainment, waives public notice requirements for City projects related to the COVID-19 emergency response, and extends the paid furlough program for City employees; and the Twenty-Eighth Supplement to the Proclamation of Emergency that revises and replaces the temporary moratorium on evictions for non-payment of rent by commercial tenants directly impacted by the COVID-19 crisis, and authorizes the use of student housing for occupancy as temporary housing during the emergency, to meet the ongoing local emergency related to the novel coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic

WHEREAS, On February 25, 2020, Mayor London N. Breed declared a local emergency to exist in connection with the spread of the novel coronavirus COVID-19; and WHEREAS, The Mayor transmitted a copy of that Proclamation Declaring the Existence of a Local Emergency to the Board of Supervisors (the "Proclamation"), and on March 3, 2020, the Board of Supervisors concurred in the Proclamation and in the actions taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; the Proclamation and the Board's concurring motion are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200228; and

WHEREAS, On September 25, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to meet the emergency by issuing the Twenty-Seventh Supplement to the Proclamation, ordering three actions to meet the emergency; the Twenty-Seventh Supplement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 201143;

1	WHEREAS, On September 29, 2020, the Mayor took additional steps to meet the
2	emergency by issuing the Twenty-Eighth Supplement to the Proclamation, ordering two
3	actions to meet the emergency; the Twenty-Eighth Supplement is on file with the Clerk of the
4	Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 201143;
5	WHEREAS, Government Code, Sections 8550 et seq., and Charter, Section 3.100,
6	provide for the concurrence by members of the Board of Supervisors in such emergency
7	declaration and in action taken by the Mayor to meet the emergency; and now, therefore, be it
8	MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors concurs with the following actions taken by the
9	Mayor to meet the local emergency included in the Mayor's Twenty-Seventh Supplement to
10	the Proclamation, dated September 25, 2020, as such actions are described in full in the
11	Twenty-Seventh Supplement and summarized as follows:
12	Action #1: Authorizing the Entertainment Commission to create a permit
13	program to allow outdoor entertainment and outdoor amplified sound consistent with the
14	Health Officer's orders in connection with permitted outdoor dining and retail;
15	Action #2: Waiving public noticing requirements under Administrative Code
16	Chapters 79 and 79A for City projects related to the COVID-19 emergency response;
17	Action #3: Extending the paid furlough program for City employees through
18	October 30, 2020; and, be it
19	FURTHER MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors concurs with the following actions
20	taken by the Mayor to meet the local emergency included in the Mayor's Twenty-Eighth
21	Supplement to the Proclamation, dated September 29, 2020, as such actions are described in
22	full in the Twenty-Eighth Supplement and summarized as follows:
23	Action #1: Revising and replacing the temporary moratorium on evictions for
24	non-payment of rent by commercial tenants directly impacted by the COVID-19 crisis,

25

1	extending the moratorium until November 30, 2020, and providing for further extension if
2	emergency conditions continue to exist;
3	Action #2: Authorizing the use of student housing for occupancy as temporary
4	housing (occupancy by persons other than students) during the COVID-19 emergency, and
5	suspending application of any laws that would conflict with this order.
6	
7	n:\govern\as2020\2000377\01482338.docx
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	